

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 15621 OF 2013**  
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

UTTARAKHAND TRANSPORT CORP. & ORS. ..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

RAMESH CHANDRA JOSHI ..RESPONDENT

**OFFICE-REPORT**

It is submitted that pursuant to this Court's order dated 18.04.2013 returnable show cause notice has been issued to the sole respondent by registered A.D. Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Advocate has on 08.07.2013 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

copy to:

MR. PRADEEP MISRA, ADVOCATE

MR. KAUSHAL YADAV, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR