

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION93085

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.15621 OF 2013
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

Uttarakhand Transport Corp. & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Ramesh Chandra Joshi ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18-04-2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Exemption allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice, returnable within six
weeks."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, returnable show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through regd. A.D. on 25-04-2013.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Advocate has on 8-7-2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent (copy of counter affidavit has already been included in the paper books).

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13-05-2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"List on a non-miscellaneous day in the
month of October, 2016."**

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Pradeep Misra, Advocate
2. Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ab